Those are all the folks that 
are being helped by some program or another, whether it be 
MaineCare or other programs through the Department of Health 
and Human Services.  The numbers of folks that are being 
helped is about 500,000 Mainers.  That’s $23,000 a person, Mr. 
Speaker.  Twenty-three thousand dollars a person that Maine 
taxpayers; remember I said there was 360,000 of them; are 
being asked to pay.  Now, part of that is federal money, but those 
same taxpayers are paying federal dollars as well.  So, we just 
need to have real perspective.